# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,614 OF 6th JUNE 1991.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 101 OF 1991.

### IMPORT'S AND EXPORTS ORDINANCE

## IMPORTS AND EXPORTS (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1991.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by sections 16 and 129 of the Imports and Exports Ordinance, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following regulations,--

# Title.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Imports and Exports (Control) (Amendment) Regulations, 1991.

## Amendment to Regulation 5.

2. The Imports and Exports (Control) Regulations 1987 (hereinafter called "the principal Regulations") are amended in regulation 5 as follows:

- (a) by omitting in sub-regulation (1) thereof the words "Financial and Development Secretary" and substituting therefor the word "Collector".
- (b) by omitting m sub-regulation, (2) therefor the words "Consumer Protection Officer" and substituting therefor the word "Collector".

### Amendment to Schedule 2.

3. The principal regulations are further amended in Part II of Schedule 2 by omitting items 1, 2, 4 to 10 inclusive and 12:

#### Amendment to Schedule 6.

4. The principal regulations are further amended in Schedule 6 by

Gibraltar Gazette No. 2,614 Thursday 6th June, 1991.

- (a) omitting from Form 1/E1 the expression "Original \*\* Duplicate \* \*" and the expression "in duplicate to \* \* Financial and Development Secretary Customs/Consumer Protection Officer" and substituting therefor the words "to Customs";
- (b) omitting the expression "Financial and Development Secretary\*\* Consumer Protection Officer" and substituting therefor the wards "Collector of Customs".

Dated this 6th day of June, 1991.

By Command,

A. CARTER,

Deputy Governor.